The EPF manages its price risk through diversification and prudent selection of equities as approved by the Investment Panel Committee.

	 The overall investment exposure is being monitored on a daily basis.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2016

Annual Report 2016   -   Employees Provident Fund Board 195

THE FINANCIALS

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D.)

39.3	 Market Risk (Cont’d.)

a.	 Price Risk (Cont’d.)

	 The table set out below summarises the impact on the carrying amount of equity positions as at Statements of Financial Position date
arising from the changes in equity prices. The analysis is based on the assumption that the market index components increase or decrease
by a reasonable shift, with all other variables remain constant and that the fair value of the equities move according to the historical
correlation with the market index.

GROUP AND EPF 2016

Index Quoted Equities Available-For-Sale Fair Value

(RM’000)

Changes In
Market Index

Sensitivity
Impact To
Financial

Assets Reserve
 Available-

For-Sale
Increase/
(Decrease)

(RM’000)

Sensitivity
Impact To

 Statements Of
Profit Or Loss

Increase/
(Decrease)

(RM’000)

FBM KLCI Domestic  135,375,220  +5%  5,535,873  503,043

 -5%  (5,429,204)  (636,633)

MSCI World Global  137,734,690  +10%  8,974,970  208,365

 -10%  (8,524,363)  (61,303)

  273,109,910

GROUP AND EPF 2015

Index Quoted Equities Available-For-Sale Fair Value

(RM’000)

Changes In
Market Index

Sensitivity
Impact To
Financial

Assets Reserve
 Available-

For-Sale
Increase/
(Decrease)

(RM’000)

Sensitivity
Impact To

 Statements Of
Profit Or Loss

Increase/
(Decrease)

(RM’000)

FBM KLCI Domestic 144,802,557 +5% 6,374,818  108,288

 -5% (6,630,345)  (175,725)

MSCI World Global 126,904,917  +10% 7,274,466 37,837

 -10%  (5,125,843) (46,103)

 271,707,474

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2016

196 Employees Provident Fund Board   -   Annual Report 2016

THE FINANCIALS

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D.)

39.3	 Market Risk (Cont’d.)

b.	 Interest Rate Risk

	 The Group and EPF are exposed to various risks associated with the fluctuations in the prevailing levels of interest rate on its Statements of
Financial Position and Statements of Cash Flows. The following table indicates the Group’s and EPF’s financial assets and financial liabilities
at their effective interest rate and carrying amount, analysed by the maturity dates.

[…]

Japanese Yen  7,846,116  5  8,515,951  5

Taiwan Dollars  5,750,865  3  7,502,094  5

Indonesian Rupiah  7,829,521  5  7,407,036  5

Thai Baht  10,353,613 5  7,312,239  4

South Korean Won  7,800,630  5  7,052,004  4

Australian Dollars  6,234,181  4  7,115,136  4

Others  14,028,818  8  13,993,140  9

 169,097,245  100  162,976,105  100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2016

Annual Report 2016   -   Employees Provident Fund Board 203

THE FINANCIALS

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D.)

39.3	 Market Risk (Cont’d.)

c.	 Foreign Exchange Risk (Cont’d.)

	 Foreign exchange risk arises from the reasonable shifts in exchange rates that adversely affect the revaluation of the Group and EPF global
investments. Considering that other risk variables remain constant, the foreign currency revaluation sensitivity for the Group and EPF on
unhedged positions are as follows:

GROUP AND EPF 2016

Sensitivity Impact To
Statements Of Profit Or Loss

When The Movement In
Exchange Rates

Strengthening/
(Weakening)

 (RM’000)

Sensitivity Impact To The
Financial Asset Reserve

Available-For-Sale Balance
When Movement In

Exchange Rates
Strengthening/

(Weakening)
 (RM’000)

+ 3% - 3% + 3% - 3%

United States Dollars 676,042 (675,599) 1,138,747 (1,134,013)

Hong Kong Dollars 4,412 (4,405) 659,952 (649,398)

Singapore Dollars 16,932 (16,980) 498,106 (493,128)

Euro 35,724 (36,060) 588,587 (579,586)

Great Britain Pound Sterling 16,165 (16,132) 419,990 (415,262)

Japanese Yen 14,886 (14,913) 330,303 (323,922)

Taiwan Dollars  -  - 234,415 (231,192)

Indonesian Rupiah  -  - 232,211 (231,188)

Thai Baht  -  - 372,897 (368,612)

South Korean Won 792 (792) 258,825 (256,857)

Australian Dollars 99,904 (100,050) 127,127 (126,148)

Others 40,267 (40,144) 373,338 (372,047)

905,124 (905,075) 5,234,498 (5,181,353)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2016

204 Employees Provident Fund Board   -   Annual Report 2016

THE FINANCIALS

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D.)

39.3	 Market Risk (Cont’d.)

c.	 Foreign Exchange Risk (Cont’d.)

	 Foreign exchange risk arises from the reasonable shifts in exchange rates that adversely affect the revaluation of the Group and EPF global
investments. Considering that other risk variables remain constant, the foreign currency revaluation sensitivity for the Group and EPF on
unhedged positions are as follows: (Cont’d.)

GROUP AND EPF 2015

Sensitivity Impact To
Statements Of Profit Or Loss

When The Movement In
Exchange Rates

Strengthening/
(Weakening)

 (RM’000)

Sensitivity Impact To The
Financial Asset Reserve

Available-For-Sale Balance
When Movement In

Exchange Rates
Strengthening/

(Weakening)
 (RM’000)

+ 3% - 3% + 3% - 3%

United States Dollars 516,211 (516,211) 919,418 (919,418)

Hong Kong Dollars 5,078 (5,078) 464,933 (464,933)

Singapore Dollars 18,756 (18,756) 419,101 (419,101)

Euro 47,926 (47,926) 347,296 (347,296)

Great Britain Pound Sterling 12,549 (12,549) 328,655 (328,655)

Japanese Yen 10,141 (10,141) 245,316 (245,316)

Taiwan Dollars  - - 181,227 (181,227)

Indonesian Rupiah  -  - 221,770 (221,770)

Thai Baht 656 (656) 218,620 (218,620)

South Korean Won 673 (673) 210,878 (210,878)

Australian Dollars 108,355 (108,355) 102,575 (102,575)

Others 62,355 (62,355) 367,313  (367,313)

782,700 (782,700) 4,027,102 (4,027,102)

	 Interpretation of Impact

	 The Group and EPF measure the foreign exchange sensitivity based on the foreign exchange net open positions under an adverse movement
in all foreign currencies against (“RM”). The result implies that the Group and EPF may be subject to additional translation gain/(loss) in the
event RM strengthen/weaken against other currencies and vice versa.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2016

Annual Report 2016   -   Employees Provident Fund Board 205

THE FINANCIALS

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D.)

39.4	 Fair Value Of Financial Instruments

[…]

Gain/(Loss) Recognised In Statements Of Profit Or Loss  (1,285,557)  411,049

Gain Recognised In Other Comprehensive Income  1,206,036  -

Purchase  3,250,148  1,688,646

Sales  (1,130,245)  (744,317)

As At 31 December  8,231,721  4,804,175

EPF 2016 2015

Financial Assets At Fair Value

Financial
Assets

Available-
For-Sale
(RM’000)

Financial
Assets

Available-
For-Sale

(RM’000)

At 1 January  7,967,767  6,190,519

Gain/(Loss) Recognised In Statements Of Profit Or Loss  3,055,913  (1,285,556)

Gain/(Loss) Recognised In Other Comprehensive Income  (1,577,357)  1,209,341

Purchase  4,850,155  2,983,708

Sales  (1,333,529)  (1,130,245)

As At 31 December  12,962,949  7,967,767

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2016

Annual Report 2016   -   Employees Provident Fund Board 219

THE FINANCIALS

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D.)

39.4	 Fair Value Of Financial Instruments (Cont’d.)

e. 	 Sensitivity analysis of the Level 3 fair valuation as follows:

GROUP 2016

Fair Value

(RM’000)

Reasonable
Shift

Sensitivity
 Impact To

Financial Assets
 Reserves
Available-

For-Sale
(RM’000)

Sensitivity
Impact To

Statements Of
Profit Or Loss

 (RM’000)

Unquoted Equities Available-For-Sale  16,202,923 +5%  833,114  6,858
-5%  (692,793)  (6,858)

GROUP 2015

Fair Value

(RM’000)

Reasonable
Shift

Sensitivity
 Impact To

Financial Assets
 Reserves
Available-

For-Sale
(RM’000)

Sensitivity
Impact To

Statements Of
Profit Or Loss

 (RM’000)

Unquoted Equities Available-For-Sale 8,231,721 +5%  372,645  6,918
-5%  (360,623)  (19,027)

EPF 2016

Fair Value

(RM’000)

Reasonable
Shift

Sensitivity
 Impact To

Financial Assets
 Reserves
Available-

For-Sale
(RM’000)

Sensitivity
Impact To

Statements Of
Profit Or Loss

 (RM’000)

Unquoted Equities Available-For-Sale  12,962,949 +5%  671,115  6,858
-5%  (530,794)  (6,858)

EPF 2015

Fair Value

(RM’000)

Reasonable
Shift

Sensitivity
 Impact To

Financial Assets
 Reserves
Available-

For-Sale
(RM’000)

Sensitivity
Impact To

Statements Of
Profit Or Loss

 (RM’000)

Unquoted Equities Available-For-Sale 7,967,767 +5%  359,490  6,918
-5%  (347,468)  (19,027)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2016

220 Employees Provident Fund Board   -   Annual Report 2016

THE FINANCIALS

40.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a.	 Related Parties And Relationships

	 The related parties and their relationship with the EPF are as follows:

Related Parties Relationships

Malaysia Building Society Berhad Subsidiary

Affordable Homes Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

KWASA Properties Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

KWASA Land Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Pinggiran Ventures Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Symphony Insight Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

Ekuiti Merdu Sdn Bhd Subsidiary

KWASA Logistics Sdn Bhd Subsidiary